TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HoMedics Group Limited		108/27/2009	CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Taylor Precision Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	2311 W. 22nd Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Oakbrook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60523	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77528050	PERFECT TEMP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)292-2910

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

248 292 2920 Phone:

Email: lrosenbrook@patentco.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey P. Thennisch Address Line 1: 29 W. Lawrence Street

Address Line 2: Suite 210

Address Line 4: Pontiac, MICHIGAN 48342

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1449D.001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey P. Thennisch	
Signature:	/Jeffrey P. Thennisch/	
ļ.	- I KAUEIVIAKN	

900142061 **REEL: 004054 FRAME: 0007**

Date:	08/28/2009
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment of US, CA marks to Tag	ylor#page2.tif ylor#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004054 FRAME: 0008

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (hereinafter the "Agreement") between HoMedics Group Limited, having a business address of Homedics House, Somerhill Buisness Park, Five Oak Road, Tonbridge, United Kingdom, a United Kingdom Corporation, (hereinafter the "Assignor") and Taylor Precision Products, Inc., having a business address of 2311 W. 22nd Street, Suite 200, Oakbrook, Illinois 60523, a Delaware Corporation (hereinafter the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of all right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property rights set forth in the attached Schedules A and-B (hereinafter the "Intellectual Property Rights"), and the goodwill symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign, and Assignee wishes to acquire, all right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Rights.

NOW THEREFORE, in view of the mutual covenants exchanged herein, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by the parties, the parties agree that:

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest, in the United States and abroad, in and to the marks and copyrightable subject matter identified in the attached Schedules A and B and the good will of the business symbolized by the Intellectual Property Rights, along with any registrations or pending applications to register any of the Intellectual Property Rights, as well as any common law rights in the United States and Canada. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Assignor further sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest to sue and recover for past infringements by any third parties of the Intellectual Property Rights.

2. APPLICABLE LAW

This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of Michigan, applicable to contracts to be made and performed entirely therein without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law thereof or any other jurisdiction.

3. MODIFICATIONS

This Agreement may be changed only by written amendment signed by both parties.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004054 FRAME: 0009

Homedics Group Limited By:	Taylor Predision Products, Inc. By:
Name: Theresa A. Orr	Name: Theresa A. Orr
Title: General Counsel	Title: General Counsel
Date: 8/27/09	Date: 9/27/09

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

COUNTRY TRADEMARK FILING DATE STATUS SERIAL NO/ REG. DATE REG. NO.				SERIAL NO/ REG. NO.
USA	PERFECT TEMP	July 21, 2008	Pending	77/528,050

SCHEDULE B

CANADA TRADEMARKS

COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	FILING DATE REG. DATE		SERIAL NO/ REG. NO
CANADA	PERFECT TEMP	August 5, 2008	Pending	1,406,219

RECORDED: 08/28/2009